THOMAS, ROBERT

Installer Name: OSSF Installer #: 050026998

1st Inspection Date: 10/16/25 2nd Inspection Date: 3rd Inspection Date:
Inspector Name: Hendry Inspector Name: Inspector Name:
Permits: 118373 Address: 7008 CIRCLE OAK DR
No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

SEWER PIPE Proper Type Pipe
from Structure to Disposal System X X
(Cast Iron, Ductile Iron, Sch. 40, 285.32(a)(1)
SDR 26)

SEWER PIPE Slope from the Sewer

to the Tank at least 1/8 Inch Per X X
Foot 285.32(a)(3)

SEWER PIPE Two Way Sanitary -
Type Cleanout Properly Installed X X
(Add C/O Every 100’ &/OI’ 90 285.32(3)(5)
degree bends)

PRETREATMENT Grease
Interceptors if required for 285.34(d)
commercial

Inspector Notes: 10/16/25 CH:
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Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.
SEPTIC TANK Tank(s) Clearly
Marked SEPTIC TANK If SingleTank, 285.32(b)(1)
2Compartments Provided (E)285.91(2)285.32(b)(1)
withBaffle SEPTIC TANK Inlet (F)285.32(b)(1)(E)
Flowline Greater than3" and " T" (iii)285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)
Provided on Inlet and OutletSEPTIC (11)285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)
TANK Septic Tank(s) MeetMinimum (1)285.32(b)(1)(E)
Requirements (i)285.32(b)(1)
(D)285.32(b)(1)(C)
(i1)285.32(b)(1)(C)
(i)285.32(b)(1)
(B)285.32(b)(1)
(A)285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv)
8
IALL TANKS Installed on 4" Sand
Cushion/ Proper Backfill Used X 285.32(b)(1)(F) X
285.32(b)(1)(G)
285.34(b)
9
SEPTIC TANK Inspection / Clean
Out Port & Risers Provided on
[Tanks Buried Greater than 12"
Sealed and Capped CLEEEL
10
SEPTIC TANK Secondary restraint
system providedSEPTIC TANK Riser
permanently fastened to lid or cast
into tank SEPTIC TANK Riser cap 285.38(d)
protected against unauthorized 285.38(e)
intrusions
11
SEPTIC TANK Tank Volume
Installed
12
PUMP TANK Volume Installed
13
IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Size
Installed X X

14

15

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Manufacturer

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Model

Number

Aqua Aire 600; as per design

16

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Absorptive

285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(1)
285.33(a)(2)
285.33(a)(3)

17

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Leaching
Chamber

285.33(a)(1)
285.33(a)(3)
285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(2)

18

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Evapo-
transpirative

285.33(a)(3)
285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(1)
285.33(a)(2)
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Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

19

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Soil
0 P ubstitution 285.33(d)(4)

21

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Gravelless Pipe
285.33(a)(3)
285.33(a)(2)
285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(1)
22

23
describe) (Approved Design) 285.33(d)(6) Surface spray X
N 285.33(c)(4)

25

26

27

28

29

30
LOW PRESSURE DISPOSAL
SYSTEM Adequate Trench Length

& Width, and Adequate 285.33(d)(1)(C)(i)
Separation Distance between

Trenches
31
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Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

Description

Answer

Citations

Notes

1st Insp.

2nd Insp.

3rd Insp.

32

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Utilized
Only by Single Family Dwelling
EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM
Topographic Slopes

< 2.0% EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM
Adequate Length of Drain Field ( 1000
Linear ft. for 2 bedrooms or Less

& an additional 400 ft. for each
additional bedroom )

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral
Depth of 18 inches to 3 ft. & Vertical
Separation of 1ft on bottom and 2 ft. to
restrictive horizon and ground water
respectfully

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral
Drain Pipe (1.25 - 1.5" dia.) & Pipe Holes
(3/16 - 1/4" dia. Hole Size ) 5 ft. Apart

285.33(b)(3)(A)
285.33(b)(3)(A)
285.33(b)(3)
(B)285.91(13)
285.33(b)(3)(D)
285.33(b)(3)(F)

33

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Is
IAerobic Unit Installed According
to Approved Guidelines.

285.32(c)(1)

34

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Inspection/Clean Out Port &
Risers Provided

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Secondary restraint system
provided AEROBIC TREATMENT
UNIT Riser permanently fastened
to lid or cast into tank

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Riser
cap protected against
unauthorized intrusions

X X X X

X X X X

35

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Chlorinator Properly Installed with
IChlorine Tablets in Place.

36

PUMP TANK Is the Pump Tank an
pproved concrete tank or other
cceptable materials &
construction

PUMP TANK Sampling Port
Provided in the Treated Effluent
Line

PUMP TANK Check Valve and/or
Anti- Siphon Device Present When
Required

PUMP TANK Audible and Visual
High Water Alarm Installed on
Separate Circuit From Pump

37

PUMP TANK Inspection/Clean Out
Port & Risers Provided

PUMP TANK Secondary restraint
system provided

PUMP TANK Riser permanently
fastened to lid or cast into tank
PUMP TANK Riser cap protected
against unauthorized intrusions

38

PUMP TANK Secondary restraint
system provided

39

PUMP TANK Electrical
IConnections in Approved Junction

Boxes / Wiring Buried
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Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

No.

Description

Answer

Citations

Notes

1st Insp.

2nd Insp.

3rd Insp.

40
41
42
PUMP TANK Meets Minimum
Reserve Capacity Requirements
43
PUMP TANK Material Type &
Manufacturer
44

45

PUMP TANK Type/Size of Pump
Installed
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N‘ COMAL COUNTY

ENGINEER'S OFFICE

A\

Permit of Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility
Permit Valid For One Year From Date Issued

Permit Number: 118373
Issued This Date: 03/11/2025
This permit is hereby given to: ROGELIO IBARRA

To start construction of a private, on-site sewage facility located at:

7008 CIRCLE OAK DR
CITY OF BULVERDE, TX 78163

Subdivision: OAK VILLAGE NORTH

Unit: 3

Lot: 724
Block: NA
Acreage: 1.1600

APPROVED MINIMUM SIZES AS PER ATTACHED DESIGN

Type of System: Aerobic

Surface Irrigation

This permit gives permission for the construction of the above referenced on-site facility to
commence. Installation must be completed by an installer holding a valid registration card from the
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). Installation and inspection must comply with
current TCEQ and Comal County requirements.

Call (830) 608-2090 to schedule inspections.



[RECEIVED }
5

By Kathy Griffin at 3:56 pm, Feb 10, 202!

' 195 DAVID JONAS DR

i"j COMAL COUNTY ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION NEWBRAONERLS T Tstar
¢ WWW.CCEQ.ORG
Date 2-5-2025 Permit Number 118373
1. APPLICANT / AGENT INFORMATION
Owner Name ROGELIO O. IBARRA Agent Name  Nicholas Kolbe
Mailing Address 5531 RANDOLPH BLVD Agent Address 1825 FM 2438
City, State, Zip SAN ANTONIO TX 78233 City, State, Zip SeguinTX 78155
Phone # 210-884-4615 Phone # 830-708-9065
Email RIBARRA.ESI@GMAIL.COM Email KolbeLandCo@Gmail.com
2. LOCATION
Subdivision Name OAK VILLAGE NORTH Unit 3 Lot 724 Block NA
Survey Name / Abstract Number Acreage 1.16
Address 7008 CIRCLE OAK DR. City BULVERDE State TX Zip 78163

3. TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT
Single Family Residential
Type of Construction (House, Mobile, RV, Etc.) RESIDENTIAL HOME
Number of Bedrooms 3
Indicate Sq Ft of Living Area <3500
D Non-Single Family Residential

(Planning materials must show adequate land area for doubling the required land needed for treatment units and disposal area)

Type of Facility

Offices, Factories, Churches, Schools, Parks, Etc. - Indicate Number Of Occupants

Restaurants, Lounges, Theaters - Indicate Number of Seats

Hotel, Motel, Hospital, Nursing Home - Indicate Number of Beds

Travel Trailer/RV Parks - Indicate Number of Spaces

Miscellaneous

Estimated Cost of Construction: $ 250,000.00 (Structure Only)
Is any portion of the proposed OSSF located in the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) flowage easement?

|:| Yes lXJ No  (If yes, owner must provide approval from USACE for proposed OSSF improvements within the USACE flowage easement)
Source of Water Public [ ] Private Well [ | Rainwater

4. SIGNATURE OF OWNER

By signing this application, | certify that:

- The completed application and all additional information submitted does not contain any false information and does not conceal any material
facts. | certify that | am the property owner or | possess the appropriate land rights necessary to make the permitted improvements on said
property.

- Authorization is hereby given to the permitting authority and designated agents to enter upon the above described property for the purpose of
site/soil evaluation and inspection of private sewage facilities..

- I understand that a permit of authorization to construct will not be issued until the Floodplain Administrator has performed the reviews required
by the Comal County Flood Damage Prevention Order.

- | affirmatively cgusent to the online postﬁg/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable.

i BRooehi, O B 2 10| z0es

Signature of Owner Date Page 1 of 2
Revised January 2021



Kathy Griffin
Received


Docusign Envelope ID: C401D1EB-3396-4015-B104-0DC55BC33D11

%‘ﬁ COMAL COUNTY 195 DAVID JONAS DR

‘ NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132

il s ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION el
WWW.CCEQ.ORG

Planning Materials & Site Evaluation as Required Completed By Nicholas Kolbe

System Description Aerobic Treatment with SPRAY DISTRIBUTION

Size of Septic System Required Based on Planning Materials & Soil Evaluation

Tank Size(s) (Gallons) 600 GPD ATU Absorption/Application Area (Sq Ft) 5280 SQFT ABS.

Gallons Per Day (As Per TCEQ Table I} 300
(Sites generating more than 5000 gallons per day are required to obtain a permit through TCEQ.)

Is the property located over the Edwards Recharge Zone? | | Yes No

(If yes, the planning materials must be completed by a Registered Sanitarian (R.S.) or Professional Engineer (P.E.))

Is there an existing TCEQ approved WPAP for the property? [_| Yes No
(If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing WPAP.)

Is there at least one acre per single family dwelling as per 285.40(c)(1)? [ ] Yes No
If there is no existing WPAP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved WPAP? ]:] Yes No

(If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed WPAP. A Permit to Construct will not
be issued for the proposed OSSF until the proposed WPAP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.)

Is the property located over the Edwards Contributing Zone? [X] Yes [ | No

Is there an existing TCEQ approval CZP for the property? [ | Yes No
(If yes, the P.E. or R.S. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing CZP.)

If there is no existing CZP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved CZP? |:] Yes No
(If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed CZP. A Permit to Construct will not be
issued for the proposed OSSF until the CZP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.)

Is this property within an incorporated city? Yes |:| No

If yes, indicate the city: BULVERDE

By signing this application, | certify that:
- The information provided above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

- | affirmatively consent to the online posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable.
D el 2:7-25
4 5
Signature cyésr?dw Date
Page 2 of 2

Revised March 2024




REVISED

9:18 am, Mar 11, 2025

Maintenance Service Provider

15188 FM 306 _h NEROBIC
Canyon Lake, TX 78133 . - :

Office (830)964-2365 =

SERVICE ADDRESS Installer
TERM
7008 Circle Oak Dr. Bulverde, TX 78163  King Septic 2 year

Routine Maintenance and Inspection Agreement

This Work for Hire Agreement (hereinafter referred to as this “Agreement”) is entered into by and between
King Septic; (referred to as “Client”) and Aerobic Services of South Texas (Thomas W. Hampton MP349)

(hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”) are located at 15188 FM 306 Canyon Lake, Texas 78133 (830) 964-2365.
By this Agreement, the Contractor agrees to render professional service, as described herein, and the Client agrees
to fulfill the terms of this Agreement as described herein. This contract will provide for all required inspections,
testing, and service for your Aerobic Treatment System. The policy will include the following:

1. 3 inspections a year (at least once every 4 months), this includes inspections of the entire aerobic system,
adjustment, and servicing of the mechanical, electrical, and other applicable parts to ensure proper function. This
includes inspecting the control panel, air pumps, air filters, and diffuser operation. Any alarm situation affecting
the proper function of the Aerobic process will be addressed within a 48-hour time frame. Repair work on non-
warranty parts will include price for parts & labor. The prices will be quoted before work is performed.

2. An effluent quality inspection consisting of a visual check for color, turbidity, scum overflow, and examination
for odors. A test for chlorine residual and pH will be taken and reported as necessary.

3. If any improper operation is observed, that cannot be corrected during the service visit, you will be notified
immediately in writing of the conditions and estimated date of correction.

4. If the system is a spray field application the Property Owner will be responsible for the chlorine. The chlorine
must be filled before or during the service visit. Aerobic systems with a drip field do not require chlorine.

5. Any additional visits, inspections or sample collection required by specific Municipalities, Water/River
Authorities, and County Agencies the TCEQ, or any other authorized regulatory agency in your jurisdiction will
be covered by this policy. BOD and TSS testing is covered by this contract.

The Property Owner Manual must be strictly followed or warranties are subject to invalidation. Pumping of
sludge build-up is not covered by this policy and will result in additional charges.

ACCESS BY CONTRACTOR

The Contractor or anyone authorized by the Contractor may enter the property at reasonable times without prior
notice for the above-described Services. The contractor may access the System components including the tanks
through excavation for evaluations if necessary. Soil is to be replaced with the excavated material as best as
possible.

Termination of Agreement

Either party may terminate this agreement within ten days with a written notice in the event of substantial failure
to perform undey its terms by the other party without fault of the terminating party. If this

Agreement is so terminated, the Contractor will immediately notify the appropriate health authority of the
termination.



rabbjr
Revised


REVISED

9:18 am, Mar 11, 2025

Limit of Liability

In no event shall the Contractor be liable for indirect, consequential, incidental, or punitive damages, whether in
contract tort or any other theory. In no event shall the Contractor’s liability for direct damages exceed the price
for the services described in this Agreement.

Dispute Resolution
If a dispute between the Client and the Contractor arises that cannot be settled in good faith negotiations then the
parties shall choose a mutually acceptable mediator and shall share the cost of the mediation services equally.

Entire Agreement
This Agreement contains the entire agreement of the parties, and there are no other promises or conditions in any
other agreement either oral or written.

Severability

If any provision of this Agreement shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the remaining
provisions shall continue to be valid and enforceable. If a court finds that any provision of this agreement is invalid
or unenforceable, but that by limiting such provision it would become valid and enforceable, then such provision
shall be deemed to be written, construed, and enforced as so limited.

Property Owner SERVICE PROVIDER
Rogelio O. Ibarra

Acrobic Services of South Texas LLC.

Name
Rogelio O. Ibarra

15188 FM 306 Canyon Lake, TX 786133

(830) 964-2365

Email Py A Do,

ribarra.esi@gmail.com

Signature of Service Provider and License #

Service Addvess [Thomas Hampton, 0S0024597 / MP0000349]

7008 Circle Oak Dr.

Phone
210-884-4615

, \ Mw AEROBIC
< 0L G SERV

SIGNATURE

EFFECTIVE DATE _ _license to operate date

EXPIRED DATE__2 yrs from license to operate date

*The effective date of this initial maintenance contract shall be the date the license to operate is issued.
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NV

AFFIDAVIT TO THE PUBLIC

e countyor covar  IIHITIHINHTIN

STATE OF TEXAS 202506003806 02/10/2025 11:54:25 AM 1/1
CERTIFICATION OF OSSF REQUIRING MAINTENANCE

According to Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Rules for On-Site Sewage Facilities
(OSSF’s), this document is filed in the Deed Records of Comal County, Texas.

I
The Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 366 authorizes the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (commission) to regulate on-site sewage facilities (OSSFs). Additionally, the
Texas Water Code (TWC), § 5.012 and§ 5.013, gives the commission primary responsibility for
implementing the laws of the State of Texas relating to water and adopting rules necessary to carry
out its powers and duties under the TWC. The commission, under the authority of the TWC and the
Texas Health and Safety code, requires owner's to provide notice to the public that certain types of
OSSFs are located on specific pieces of property. To achieve this notice, the commission requires a
recorded affidavit. Additionaily, the owner must provide proof of the recording to the OSSF permitting
authority. This recorded affidavit is not a representation or warranty by the commission of the
suitability of this OSSF, nor does it constitute any guarantee by the commission that the appropriate
OSSF was installed.

I
An OSSF requiring a maintenance contract, according to 30 Texas Administrative Code
§285.91 (12) will be installed on the property described as (insert legal description):

Lot 724 of the Oak Village North Unit 3 Subdivision

The property is owned by (insert owner's full hame): .
Rogelio O. Ibarra

This OSSF must be covered by a continuous maintenance contract for the first two years. After the
initial two-year service policy, the owner of an aerobic treatment system for a single family residence
shall either obtain a maintenance contract within 30 days or maintain the system personally.

Upon sale or transfer of the above-described property, the permit for the OSSF shall be transferred
to the buyer or new owner. A copy of the planning materials for the OSSF can be obtained from the
Comal County Engineer's Office.

WITNESS BY HAND(S) ON THIS //ﬁ’ DAY OF /? Dryavy 20 75

Bissonlie Tharta

\) .
[? '%el},é(} Q tﬂ é)«\;—x

Owner(s) signature(s) Rogelio O. Ibarra ed_and RECOI‘de

Fil
I 0fficial Public Regords
SWE){ l/\71 ,1;,50/ QN;E/EUBSCRIBEI;OBEFgEE ME ON THIS /\// BObble KOEfD, county merk

omal ( T
N 3,43?”?55 11,8098 oy
s ol

2o, W Notary Pubiic

g i xfF STATE QF TEXAS

% ‘d’ ID# 132132681 i
mahe My Comm, Exp. August 12, 2027




OSSFK Soil & Site Evaluation
5 s 4 2/5/2025
Page 1 (Soil & Site Evaluation) Date Performed: / /

Property Owner: Rogelio O. Ibarra

Site Location: 7008 Circle Oak Dr. Bulverde TX 78163
REQUIREMENTS: Property ID: 43013

At least two soil excavations must be performed on the site, at opposite ends of the proposed disposal area. Locations of soil
borings or dug pits must be shown on the site drawing. For subsurface disposal, soil evaluations must be performed to a depth of at
least two feet below the proposed disposal field excavation depth. For surface disposal, the surface horizon must be evaluated.
Describe each soil horizon and identify any resirictive features on this form. Indicate depths where features appear.

Proposed Excavation Depth: A

Seil Boring 182
Number:

Depth Texture Gravel Analysis Drainage Restrictive Observations
(Feet) Class (If Applicable) (Mottles/ Horizon
Water Table)

1FT. 1A Over 30% at surface Well Drained Rock Aerobic Spray

2 FT.

3 FT.

4 FT.

S FT.

Soil Boring
Number:

Depth Texture Gravel Analysis Drainage Restrictive Observations
(Feet) Class (If Applicable) (Mottles/ Heorizon
Water Table)

1FT.

2 FT.

3FT.

4 FT.

SFT.

FEATURES OF SITE AREA
Presence of 100 year flood zone Yes [ONo
Presence of upper water shed OYes K No
Presence of adjacent ponds, streams, water impoundments Yes ONo

Existing or proposed water well in nearby area (within 150 feet) " O Yes K No
Ground Slope i %

I certify that the findings of this report are based on my field observations and are accurate to the best of my
ability.

Y, 2/5/2025 0S0036987
A

(Signat’ur;g{ pe/ras/oﬂ performing evaluation) (Date) Registration Number and Type

Form # PA3/242004-Revised-Final




Page Z (Soil & Site Evaluation): ‘ 2/5/2025
T Date Performed: / /

7008 Circle Oak Dr. Bulverde TX 78163

Site Location: 0 Subsurface Disposal & Surface Disposal

Schematic of Lot or Tract
Show:

Compass North, adjacent streets, property lines, property dimensions, location of buildings, easements,
swimming pools, water lines, and any other structures where known.
Location of existing or proposed water wells within 150 feet of the property.
Indicate slope or provide contour lines from the structure to the farthest location of the proposed disposal
field.
Location of soil boring or excavation pits (show location with respect to a known reference point).
Location of natural, constructed, or proposed drainage ways (ditches, streams, ponds, lakes, rivers, etc.),
water impoundment areas, cut or fill bank, sharp slopes and breaks.

Lot Size: or Acreage: ____1_1§_,__m
SITE DRAWING

See Design

Form # PA4/2-2004-Revised-Final



Nicholas Kolbe, R.S. 5115
1825 FM 2438
Seguin, Texas 78155
Mobile (830) 708-9065 KolbeLandCo@Gmail.com

OSSF DESIGN

Owner: Rogelio O. Ibarra

Location: 7008 Circle Oak Dr. Bulverde TX 78163

Phone: 210-884-4615 210-760-0371 ribarra.esi@gmail.com
Date: 2/5/2025

Development: Residence with water saving devices Bedrooms: 3 Sq. Ft living: <3500
GPD =300
Q: 300 gpd Soil: Type IA Ri: 0.064 gall/ft?/day

System Type: Aerobic/Surface Application (AA600W-4075)

Trash Tank: 400 gall ~ Aerobic Tank: 694 gpd Pump Tank: 750 gall
Supply Line: Sch 40, 1" purple (~126') Check Valve Required: YES
Minimum Application Area (A): =4688 fi*> (A = Q/R;)

Sprinklers: K-Rain Super Pro 10003-RCW
Number Nozzle PSI _ Pattern Radius Area/head GPM/head R;

S1 #3 30 360° 29 ft 2640 ft 3.0 0.064
S2 #3 30 360° 29 ft 2640 ft? 3.0 0.064
Overlap Area: Osqft Actual Application Area: 5280 ft? GPM: 6.0 GPM

Pump Requirements: 6.0 GPM @ 79.69ft TDH  Pump Used: StaRite, 20 GPM ¥ HP

Elevation Head = 5ft

Pressure Head = 30 psi x 2.30 = 69ft

Friction Head of 126ft of 1” Sch 40 = 126ft x 0.0452 = 5.69 ft

Total Dynamic Head (TDH) =5 + 69 + 5.69 = 79.69 (StaRite 20GPM ¥ HP)
Timer set to spray between 12:00 AM & 5:00 AM

Liquid chlorinator required

All design criteria are in accordance with TCEQ, Title 30, TAC Chapter 285, Subchapter D, On-Site Sewage
Facilities (Effective December 27, 2012). The above design was based on the best available information and
should function properly under normal operating conditions. All changes or modifications made to desi gn must
be approved by the below signed designer.



NOTES

REVISED

—

The Designed OSSF is meant to accommodate a maximum
flow of 300 GPD for a 3 bedroom less than 3500 sqft
home. Overuse of 300 GPD may result in system failure.
The Entirety of septic system shall be installed without
the addition of any additional fill material.

The septic tank shall be completely filled with water
immediately when/once placed into the excavation hole to
reduce the risk of floatation.

All electronic components to include the control panel
and blower/air compressor shall be elevated to 1’ above
the Base Flood Elevation level. (1015.15ft minimum)

11:54 am, Mar 05, 2025

A=3"0or4”SCH40
PVC with 2way
Clean Out, & a Back
Flow Prevention
Valve

5\.09‘.’”//

=

i

B,

pSST__ 3.5

5. Install a 2-way cleanout in a 3” or 4” tightline between the
house and the tank, slope 1/8in/ft. Tightline shall be 3” or
4” SCH 40 PVC. Approx. 10° between tank and home (A).

- Install a backflow prevention valve between the home and

the ATU (A).

ATU is a minimum 600 gpd ATU (B).

Supply line to sprinklers is purple 1” sch 40, 126" (C).

Install a backflow prevention Check Valve inside the

pump tank where the 1” SCH 40 Purple PVC leaves the

pump to prevent treated water from flowing back into the
tank.

$1-82 are K-Rain Proplus low angle sprinklers with #3

nozzles operating @ 30psi, 29’ radius. All operating at 360

degree radiuses. All sprinklers have a GPM flow of 3.0.

Total GPM flow is 6.0.

. There shall be no obstructions within 10 of the sprinkler

heads.

Audible & visual alarms, external disconnect within site of

the pump tank, pump & alarms on separate breakers and

external wiring in conduit are required.

Timer set to spray between 12:00 AM & 5:00 AM.

The reserve capacity (1/3) of the daily flow for this system
is 100 gallons

Liquid chlorinator required.

Any excavations and/or exposed rock in the disposal area
shall be covered with topsoil and seasonal grasses shall be
seeded over the disposal rea in order to minimize run-off & y
erosion. Erosion cloth is acceptable. ZKE

No part of the septic system absorption field is within 150 c’ %
of any sensitive recharge feature. No part of the On Site /’ byl i

Sewage Facility treatment tank is within 50 of any
sensitive recharge feature. 7

18. Waterline to be sleeved in sch 40 where it is located <I (f[
from any OSSF element or spray area in order to providf' A
the equivalent protection of a 10’ separation in
compliance with TAC Chapter 290, Subchapter D, Rules
Sfor Public Drinking Water Systems.

All OSSF elements with the exception of cleanouts, risers,
and inspection ports shall be completely covered without
adding fill.

Should the tank be completely pumped out for
servicing/maintenance, the tank shall be complete filled
back with water after pumping.

Proper installation and adherence to the OSSF
installation plan shall insure that the OSSF will not be
damaged during a flood event and no contamination of
the environment shall occur.

The system has been designed and to be installed per
design so that it will not be damaged in a flood event
resulting in contamination of the environment.

B =600 GPD ATU
(AQUA AIRE 600)

‘

b OIDF S

=
0

C=1"SCH40 PYC,
Purple, 126°

po

D=TWONO. 3K-
RAIN SPRAY
HEADS
OPERATING AT 29’
RADIUSES, 360
DEGREES

10.

© = BACKFLOW
PREVENTION -
VALVE
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17.
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3 bedroom < 3500 sqft
300 gpd use

| B

il

20.

21

22, 1Z0. 90

Gidde 02X

Contributing Zone

Legal: Lot 724 of the Oak Village North Unit 3
Plan (CZP) Notes ol s

Subdivision Rogelio O. Ibarra
A CZP is not required for 7008 Circle Oak Dr.
this house location e L Bulverde TX 78163

because the home is a
single-family dwelling
with less than 20%
impervious cover.

Nicholas Kolbe, R.S. #5115
1825 FM 2438
Seguin, TX 78155

Date: 2/5/2025
Scale: 1”=50’

Entirety of Property and Septic ARE
located within 100YR Flood Plain.
SITE PLAN & OSSF DESIGN:
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ANTI-FLOTATION CALCULATIONS

Model AA600W-4075 Buovancy calculations

Dimensions: L162" x W69" x H69" = 771,282 / (1728 in’/ft®)
Total Displacement Volume: 447 ft*

Buoyant Force: (447f>)(62.4 1bs/ft’) = 27,893 Ibs

Pre-treatment Volume in Tank: (L30” x W69” x H59”) / (1728 in*/ft®) = 7113

Weight of Volume: (71 ft°)(62.4 Ibs/ft®) = 4430.4 Ibs

Aeration and Clarifying volume in tank: (L74” x W69 x H59”) / (1728 in*/ft®) = 174.3f3

Weight of Volume: (174.3 £t°)(62.4 1bs/ft’) = 10878.6 Ibs

Residual Volume in Pump Tank: H18” x W69” x 54” /(1728 in®/ft®) = 38.8 fi®

Weight of Residual Volume: (38.8 f1*)(62.4 1bs/ft’) = 2422 Ibs

Empty Weight of Tank: 12,000 Ibs
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ROGELIO O. IBARRA
7008 CIRCLE OAK DR.
BULVERDE TX 78163

Nicholas Kolbe, R.S. #5115 | Date: 2/5/2025

1825 FM 2438 Scale: 1°= NA
Seguin, TX 78155




Q=300 GPD OR LESS 54" FROM BOTTOM OF TANK TO BOTTOM OF INLET GALLONS PER INCH = 13.88 GPI

PUMP OFF: 8" (111.11 GALLONS)

PUMP ON : 16" (111.11 GALLONS)

HIGH WATER ALARM ON: 38" (305.36 GALLONS)

HIGH WATER ALARM TO BOTTOM OF INLET: 54" - 38" = 16" = 222.08 GALLONS (NEED 100 GALLONS FOR RESERVE)

164 3/4™
69" ALTERNATE AERATOR LOGATIONS
AERATOR ’ \ é’}
l 3/4" SCHEDULE 40 PVC
NOT MORE THAN 100 LF
FROM PLANT
ACCESX ACCESS ACCESS ACCESS
— o R
. 3"
v O 3 o | 7‘" Bl — 3" 7T
=it +— H~ener | j:j]:D 1
Y
e
PUMP TANK
ééﬁ%‘l%%“@’é?“ CLARIFIER s
PRETANK 694 GAL. 262 GAL,
6y 29 314" ’ 51 3/4" 21 3/4"—t 54
. CTR. DIM.
59 57"
/—AIR DROP LINE
IR DEFLECTION
/" Disc
e &
T by
Uy @
AL‘_ 3" 1 3u ‘
i ! . [ L 161 3/a°
VO T
ALL DIMENSIONS IN INCHES
Reinforcement Notes: DESCRIPTION:
MODEL AA600W-4075
BOTTOM: 6x6 W2.9xW2.9 (6 gage)
with 3/8" rods at 12" OC each way
turned 12" into sidewalls
Treatment Capacity: 600 GPD
TOP: 6x6, W2.9xW2.9 (6 Gage)
Welded Wire Fabric with 3/8" at BOD Loading: 1.50 #/DAY
12" OC each way
DWG REF: D-TA-xxx I REV: 0 IDATE: 10/10/06 SCALE: FULL ENG: JKC
SIDEWALLS: 6x6, W1.4xW1.4 (10 gage)
Welded Wire Fabric with 3/8" rod(s at920q' ECOLOGI CAL TAN KS’ INC g?o%%Tlﬁiﬁvlﬁgﬁﬁ‘éV\ﬁféw\nggﬁ RggRODUCED,
OC horizontally. 2247 HWY 151 NORTH TRANSMITTED IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS,
DOWNSVILLE, LA 71234 ELECTRONIC, MECHANICAL, PHOTOCOPYING,
318-644-0397 OFFICE RECORDING OR OTHERWISE WITHOUT THE
INTERIOR WALLS: 6x6, W1.4xW1.4 318-644-7257 FAX PRIOR V}ll\}‘?(I:TTEN PERMISSION OF ECOLOGICAL
(10 Gage) Welded Wire Fabric Gl




STA-RITE  ST.E.P Plus D Series

4" multi-stage submersible effluent pumps

The ST.E.P Plus D Series 4”
submersible pump in 10, 20 and

30 6PM models dominate with superior
“draw-down” capability.

The ST.E.P Plus D Series 4~
submersible pump dominates with
reduced amp draw.

The ST.E.P Plus D Series 4"
submersible pump dominates with
cooler and guieter operation.

| APPLICATIONS

Clean and Gray Water... for residential,
commercial, and agricultural use.

| SPECIFICATIONS

Motor - Available in 115 or 230 volt
versions. Dry-wound, double ball-bearing,
double-seal and thermal overload

protected, UL and CSA approved.

Shell - Stainless steel (300 grade)

Discharge ~ 1-1/4" Fiberglass-reinforced
thermaplastic

Discharge Bearing - Nylatron®
impellers - Acetel

Diffusers - Polycarbonate

Suction Caps - Polycarbonate with
stainless steel wear ring

Thrust Pads ~ Proprietary spec.

Shaft and Coupling - Stainless steel 300

grade

Intake - Fiberglass-reinforced
thermoplastic

intake Screen - Stainless steel

Jacketed Cord ~ 600 Volt "SJOW"
Jacketed 10" leads, 2-wire with ground

Agency Listing - CSA

" ORDERING INFORMATION
MAX.
CATALOG LOAD PHASE/ | CORD PALLET WEIGHT
NUMBER HP | AMPS | VOLTS | CYCLES | LENGTH | QUANTITY | (LBS.)
10D0OM05221 1/2 5.5 230 1/60 10’ 80 16
10D0OMO05121 1/2 11.0 115 1/60 1w 80 16
20D0OM0O5221 1/2 4.6 230 1/60 10° 80 16
20D0MB5121 1/2 2.5 115 1/60 10’ 80 16
30D0M05221 1/2 4.6 230 1/60 10 80 16
30DOMO05121 1/2 9.5 115 1/60 10° 80 16
20D0M05221+1 1/2 5.3 230 1/60 10 80 16
20D0OMO05121+1 1/2 10.6 115 1/60 10 80 16

In order to provide the best products possible, specifications are subject to change.

B PENTAIR

FEATURES ,
ST.E.P. Plus DOMINATES with a...

Proven Stage System - The proven
SignaSeal staging system utilizes a
patented ceramic wear surface. When
incorporated with STA-RITE's "true”
independent floating impellers, dominates
with 1st-in-class performance, superior
sand handling, and a thrust management
staging system with industry exclusive “dry-
run” capabilities.

Superior “draw-down” capability - The
STE.P. Plus Dominates in this class with the
lowest draw-down of 4-1/2" (a standard 4"
NEMA submersible only draws-down to
13-1/27).

Reduced amp draw - The STE.P. Plus
Dominates in this class with less energy
consumption - over 25% less amp draw (9.5
amps vs. 12.7 amps, 115 volt) than a

4" NEMA submersible, reducing

operating costs and extending the service
life of float switch contacts.

Cooler and quieter operation - The
ST.E.P. Plus Dominates by using the
pumped liquid to cool the motor as it passes
over the motor. The water passing over the
motor dampens the motor noise,
eliminating expensive “flow-inducer
sleeves” required when using a

standard 4" NEMA submersible.

Impellers - Precision molded for perfect
balance... ultra smooth for the highest
performance and efficiency. Allows for .080"
solids.

Shaft - Positive drive, hexagonal 7/16" -
300-grade stainless steel shaft offers
generous impeller drive surfaces.

Shaft bearing ~ Exclusive self-
lubricating Nylatron® bearing
resists wear surface from sand and
abrasives.

Sheil - Corrosion resistant 300-grade
stainless steel.

S5613WS



STA-RITE’ ST.E.P Plus D Series

4" multi-stage submersible effluent pumps

'PUMP/PERFORMANCE

CAPACITY LITERS PER MINUTE
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CAPACITY GALLONS PER MINUTE

| PUMP/PERFORMANCE (CAPACITY IN GALLONS PER MINUTE)

PUMP FLOW RATE PS

MODEL {6PMI 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 | 100 | 110
10D0M05221 10 150 | 137 | 127 | 115 | 102 | 84 | 65 | 43 | 10
10DOM05121 10 150 | 137 | 127 | 115 | 102 | 84 | 65 | 43 | 1.0
20D0M05221 20 300 | 260 | 215 | 142 | 44

20D0M05121 20 300 | 260 | 215 | 142 | 44

30D0M05221 30 385 | 333 | 258 | 16

30D0M05121 30 385 | 333 | 258 | 16

20D0M05221+1 20+ 1 30 | 275 | 24 20 | 135 6

| 20D0M05121+1 20+1
| IPUMP PERFORMANCE (CAPACITY

IN LITERS PER MINUTE)

PUMP FLOW RATE BAR

MODEL LPMl 69 | 138 | 2.07 | 276 | 345 | 413 | 482 | 551 | 620 | 689 | 7.58 | 110
10D0M05221 37.85 568 | 51.9 | 48.1 | 435 | 386 | 318 | 246 | 163 | 38
10D0OM05121 37.85 568 | 51.9 | 48.1 | 435 | 386 | 318 | 246 | 163 | 38
2000M05221 75.7 1134 | 984 | 814 | 53.7 | 167

20D0M05121 75.7 1136 | 984 | 814 | 537 | 167

30D0M05221 113.55 145.7 | 1260 | 97.7 | 60.6

30D0M05121 113.55 145.7 | 1260 | 97.7 | 60.6

20D0M05221+1 75.7 + 1 1134 | 1039 | 90.7 | 75.6 | 51.0 | 226

20D0M05121+1 75.7 + 1 1134 | 1039 | 90.7 | 75.6 | 51.0 | 226

2 ST1410WS



~ ProPlus" Gear Driven Sprinkler Setting Instructions

NOTE: The ProPlus is factory preset with a 90° arc setting, and includes a pre-installed #2.5 nozzle.

CHANGING A NOZZLE
1> REMOVING THE NOZZLE RETENTION SCREW

Use your K-Key or a small flat blade screwdriver to remove
the nozzle retention screw by turning counter-clockwise to
remove and clockwise to re-install.

2p PULL UP THE RISER

Insert the k-Key in the keyhole on the top of the nozzle turret
and turn the key 1/4 turn to insure that the key does not slip
out of the keyhole when you pull it up. Firmly pull up the entire
spring-loaded riser to access the nozzle socket. Hold the riser
assembly with one hand.

3» REMOVING THE NOZZLE

With the nozzle retention screw removed, insert the K-Key
inio the slot directly under the nozzie “prongs” at the top of
the mozzle. Now, turn the key 1/4 turn to “hook” the nozzle
and pull the nozzle out.

4 INSTALLING A NOZZLE

Press the desired nozzle into the nozzle socket. Make sure
the nozzle number is visible and the nozzle “prongs” are up.
Then, re-install the nozzle retention screw. NOTE: The nozzle
retention screw is also a break-up screw and used to adjust
the distance of the spray.

SETTING THE ARC ADJUSTMENT
1> FINDING THE LEFT START POSITION

Place your finger on the top center of the nozzle turret.
Rotate the turret fo the right until it stops and then back to
the left until it stops. Notice the position of the nozzle arrow.
This is the “Left Start” position. The sprinkler will begin
spraying from this position and rotate clockwise until it
reaches the right Adjustable Stop-Return Point.

2» ORIENTING THE LEFT START POSITION

Insert the K-Key in the keyhole on the top of the nozzle
turret and turn the key ¥4 turn to insure that the key does
not slip out of the keyhole when you pull it up. Being careful
not to allow the nozzle turret to turn, firmly puli up the entire
spring-loaded riser. Hold the lower riser assembly up with
one hand. Now turn only the lower riser clockwise or
counter-clockwise until the nozzle arrow is pointing where
you want the sprinkler to begin spraying.

3p CHANGING THE ARC

Insert the K-Key or a small flat blade screwdriver into the
Arc Set Adjustment slot. Turn clockwise to increase the arc
or counter-clockwise to decrease the arc.

WHEN SET AT 360°, THE PROPLUS WILL ROTATE
CONTINUOUSLY IN A CLOCKWISE DIRECTION.

K-KEY TURRET TOP
i NOZZLE NOZZLE
i RETENTION e POSITION

"~ KEYHOLE

NOZZLE t

PRONGS
P

i

;%ﬁm KEY IN
' KEYHOLE

| TURRET

NOzZzLE ¢~
SOCKKET

HOUSING ===
CAN -

LEFT

ADJUSTABLE
STOP-RETURN
POINT
ARC SELECTION
40° - 360°
THE ARC’S
_~ADJUSTABLE
5~ RANGE
.T'\\
ARC SET %
ADJUSTMENT ‘



| ProPl-uS"“ Gear Driven Spriﬂnkler Settin?g Inétr'UCti.ons |

SPRINKLER INSTALLATION

1> INSTALL AND BURY

Do not use pipe dope. Thread the sprinkler on the pipe. Bury the
sprinkler flush to grade. NOTE: Gear driven sprinklers and pop-up
sprays should not be installed on the same watering zone.

2 INSPECTING THE FILTER e
Unscrew the top and lift the complete sprinkler assembly out of g
the housing can. The filter is located on the bottom of the sprinkler
assembly and can be easily pulled out, cleaned and re-installed.
SPRINKLER
3P WINTERIZATION TIPS ASSEMBLY ~
When using an air compressor to remove water from the system
please note the following:
a. Do not exceed 30 PSI.
b. Always introduce air into the system gradually to avoid air HOUSING
pressure surges. Sudden release of compressed air into the CAN
sprinkler can cause damage.
¢. Each zone should run no longer than 1 minute on air. Sprinklers
turn 10 to 12 time faster on air than on water. Over spinning
rotors on air can cause damage to the internal components.
PERFORMANCE DATA , LOW ANGLE PERFORMANCE DATA
NOZZLE PRESSURE RADIUS FLOW RATE PRECIP in/hr / mm/hr NOZZLE PRESSURE RADIUS FLOW RATE PRECIP in/hr / mm/hr

P8l kPa Bars Ft M. GPM /M M¥H B A B A

#1.0 30 207 21 22 67 12 45 27 048 055 12 14
40 276 28 24 73 17 64 .39 057 066 14 17
50 345 34 26 79 18 68 41 051 059 13 15
60 414 41 28 85 20 76 .45 049 057 12 14

#3.0 30 207 21 29 88 3.0 114 68 069 0.79 17 20
40 276 28 32 98 3.1 117 .70 058 0.67 15 17
50 345 34 35 107 35 132 .80 055 064 14 16
60 414 41 37 113 38 144 86 053 062 14 16

#4.0 30 207 21 31 94 34 129 77 068 079 17 20
40 276 2.8 34 104 3.9 148 89 065 075 17 19
50 345 34 37 113 44 167 1.00 062 071 16 18
60 414 41 38 116 47 178 107 063 072 16 18

#6.0 40 275 28 38 11.6 6.5 246 1.48 087 1.00 22 25
50 344 34 40 122 73 277 1.66 0.88 1.01 22 28

PSl kPa Bars Ft. M. GPM /M MYH B A =]

#0.5 30 207 21 28 85 05 19 011 0.12 0.14
40 276 2.8 29 88 06 23 0.14 0.14 0.16
60 345 35 29 88 07 27 0.16 0.16 0.19
80 414 41 30 9.1 08 3.0 0.18 0.17 020
#0.75 30 207 21 29 88 07 27 0.16 0.16 0.19
40 275 28 30 91 08 3.0 0.18 0.177 020
50 344 34 31 94 09 34 0.20 0.8 0.21
60 413 32 98 1.0 38 023 019 022

3.4
4.1

#0830 207 27 32 08 13 48 030 024 028
2.8
3.4

40 275 33 101 15 57 034 027 0.31
50 344 34 34 104 16 6.1 0.36 0.27 0.31
60 413 4.1 35 107 1.8 6.8 041 028 0.33

#2.0 30 207 241 37 113 24 9.1 055 0.34 0.39
40 275 2.8 40 122 25 95 057 0.30 035

—
oo~ omaalaos sl P

50 344 3.4 42 128 3.0 114 0.68 0.33 0.38 10 60 413 41 42 128 8.0 30.3 1.82 087 1.0t 22 28
60 413 41 43 131 33 114 068 0.34 0.36 9 70 482 48 44 134 86 326 1.96 086 099 22 25
2.5 30 207 21 38 116 25 95 057 033 038 10 *All precipitation rates calculated for 180° operation.
Pre- 40 275 28 39 119 28 10.6 0.64 035 041 10 For the precipitation rate for a 360° sprinkler, divide by 2,

-
—

installed 50 344 3.4 40 122 32 121 0.73 0.39 0.44
60 413 4.1 41 125 35 13.3 0.80 0.40 046

#3.0 30 207 21 38 11.6 3.6 13.6 0.82 048 055
40 275 2.8 39 11.9 42 159 0.96 053 0.61
50 344 34 41 125 46 174 1.05 053 0.61
60 413 4.1 42 128 50 19.0 1.14 055 0.63

#4.0 30 207 21 43 131 44 16.7 1.00 0.46 053
40 275 2.8 44 134 51 193 1.16 051 059
50 344 3.4 46 140 58 21.2 1.27 051 059
60 413 4.1 49 149 59 224 1.34 047 055

#6.0 40 276 2.8 45 137 59 224 1.34 056 0.65
50 344 3.4 48 14.0 6.0 227 1.36 055 063
60 413 41 48 146 63 239 143 053 061
70 482 4.8 49 149 67 254 152 054 0.62

- 40 276 2.8 42 128 80 303 1.82 087 1.0
50 344 3.4 45 13.7 85 322 1.93 081 0.93
60 413 4.1 49 149 95 360 2.16 0.76 0.88
70 482 4.8 50 15.2 100 37.8 227 0.77 0389
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K-RAIN MANUFACTURING CORP.
1640 Australian Avenue

Riviera Beach, FL 33404 USA
PH:561.844.1002 / 1.800.735.7246
FAX: 561.842.9493
www.krain.com

RA' N © K-RAIN Manufacturing Corp.
®  Part Number: 1100519 Rev. 01
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I T T GOULDS PUMPS
Residential Water Systems

Friction Loss
SCH 40 — PLASTIC PIPE: FRICTION LOSS (IN FEET OF HEAD) PER 100 FT.

%" %" " T 118" 11" z 24" 3¢ 44 8" 8 10"

kil Bl B 7 ft. ft. ft. ft. . ft, ft. f. ft. ft, ft. ft.
i 60 | 425 | 138 | 35 | .11

2 120 | 1513 | 4.83 | 121 | 38 10

3 180 | 31.97 | 996 | 251 | 77 21 10

4 240 | 5497 | 1707 | 421 | 1.30 | 35 16

5 300 | 8441 | 2576 | 633 | 192 | .51 24

5 360 3634 | 883 | 269 | 71 33 A0

8 480 63.71 15.18 458 1.19 55 A7

10 600 9752 | 25.98 6.88 1.78 .83 25 A1

15 900 4968 | 14.63 3.75 1.74 52 22

20 1,200 86.94 | 25.07 6.39 2.94 .86 36 A3

25 | 1,500 3841 | 971 | 444 | 129 | 54 19

30 | 1,800 1362 | 6.26 | 1.81 | .75 26

35 | 2,100 1817 | 837 | 242 | 100 | 35 .09
a0 | 2400 2355 | 1070 | 3.41 | 128 | .44 12
a5 ] 2,700 2944 | 1346 | 384 | 154 | 55 | .15
{750 | 3,000 1645 | 467 | 193 | .66 17

60 | 3,600 2348 | 660 | 271 | .93 25

70 | 4,200 883 | 3.66 | 1.24 | .33

80 4,800 11.43 4,67 1.58 A1

90 | 5.400 1426 | 5.82 | 198 | .52

100 6,000 7.11 2.42 63 .08

125 | 7,500 10.83 | 3.80 | .95 13

150 | 9,000 515 | 133 | .18

175 10,500 6.90 1.78 23

200 12,000 8.90 2.27 .30

250 | 15,000 336 | 45 A2
300 | 18,000 48 | .63 17
350 ;21,000 8.53 84 22

400 | 24000 108 | 28
500 | 30,000 166 | A2 14
550 | 33,000 198 | 50 16
600 | 36,000 2.35 59 19
700 | 42,000 78 26
800 | 48,000 102 | 33
900 | 54,000 127 | 41
950 | 57,000 46
1000 | 60,000 50

NOTE: See page 5 for website addresses for pipe manufacturers — there are many types of new plastic pipe available now.



Comal CAD Web Map

e

2/5/2025, 11:10:23 AM 1:1,128
0 0.01 0.01 0.03 mi
[ I parcels Flood Hazard Area ) 250 9 | s

0 0.01 0.03 0.05 km
© OpenStreetMap (and) contributors, CC-BY-SA

[ 1 Abstracts B A - The base floodplain where base flood elevations are provided.

X - Area of minimal flood hazard

Comal County Appraisal District, BIS Consulting - www.bisconsulting.com
Disclaimer: This product is for informational purposes only and has not been prepared for or be suitable for legal, engineering,

or surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the approximate relative location of boundaries.




SENERAL NOTES:
L AL MBS WORS BHALL BE N ACCORDANEE WiTh THE LATEST Eomn
<P T CORREERONSSNT CODES 40 ANT PERTOSNT CODES,
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FOR AL DIMDICRD JND CONDITICHS ON TMl 258, - 45T
o

SsALL Be
OLDER FRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

2 BELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDNATE b/ MECH 4D CENERAL
CONTRACTOR FOR ALL NECEOSART ELES, CIREUTS, PLUGS, ITC,
FOR T oo
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PROVIDE S5 A5 GHOWKN ON FLANG OR AD MESEIRLRY.

B, FROVIDE FOSINVE DRANAGE AWAT FROM BLDG, AT 424 13W5.

o, gﬁﬁgtgggﬂ;g.
4 HOUSE LOCATION PRISR 10 CONSTRUCTICN,
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CRIERIA £5 FER B2 700,

L THO FLAS CRABTIUTE & "BULDERIGET AND THEIR INTENTION
i POR THE GRAERAL CONTRACTOR 10 PROYVIDE A BULDNG
TOTALLT FNGHED WITH NO OMIEGIONS AND N ACCORDANGE W
T8 LATEST EDITION OF ALL PERTIMENT SULDNG COoES,

U, AL FEDERA., GTATE ¢ LOCAL CODED, ORINANCES, REGLL ATIONS, BTC..
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RECEIVED

By Brenda Ritzen at 10:06 am, Mar 05, 2025

PERMIT #. 2024-588
PROJECT ADDRESS: 7008 Circle Oak Drive NSFR

DESIGNATION: Residential

FRONT PORCH OF THE TEXAS HILL COUNTRY™

OWNER NAME: Roger Ibarra PERMIT TYPE: New Single Family
(Residential)

ISSUED TO (CONTRACTOR): ESI - Jorge Rivera
5531 Randolph Blvd (210) 760-0371
jrivera.esi@gmail.com

Issued Date: February 18, 2025
Expiration Date: August 17, 2025

STIPULATIONS IF ANY:

THIS PERMIT MUST BE POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE ON CONSTRUCTION SITE

City of Bulverde — Building Department - 30360 Cougar Bend, Bulverde, TX 78163-4569 — 830-438-3612


rabbjr
Received


From: Ritzen,Brenda

To: Kolbe Land Company

Cc: ribarra.esi@gmail.com

Subject: RE: Permit 118373

Date: Wednesday, March 5, 2025 11:56:00 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Nicholas,

Il await the owner signature on the maintenance contract before further processing of
e permit submittal.

Thank you,

Brenda Ritzen

Environmental Health Coordinator
195 David Jonas Dr.
New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL DR:0S00007722
COUNTY 830-608-2090

WWW.CC20.0rg

From: Kolbe Land Company <kolbelandco@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, March 5, 2025 10:27 AM

To: Ritzen,Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>

Cc: ribarra.esi@gmail.com

Subject: Re: Permit 118373

‘'This email originated from outside of the

Iorganlzatlon

Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
|s safe. '

- Comal ITE

See attached the revision of refilling the tank once/if a pump out occurs for routine
maintenance. No. 20

Respectfully,

Nicholas Kolbe
P: (830) 708-9065
E: KolbeLandCo@Gmail.com

TCEQ LIC#: 0S0036987, OS0038595 R.S.#: 5115



mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:kolbelandco@gmail.com
mailto:ribarra.esi@gmail.com

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org



rabbjr
Accepted


From: Ritzen,Brenda

To: Kolbe Land Company

Cc: ribarra.esi@gmail.com

Subject: RE: Permit 118373

Date: Wednesday, March 5, 2025 10:11:00 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Nicholas,

Y ave indicated that the tanks must be filled with water to reduce risk of tank flotation,
what happens when a tank is pumped as part of servicing?

Thank you,

Brenda Ritzen

Environmental Health Coordinator
195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL DR:0S00007722
COUNTY 830-608-2090

WWW.CC20.0rg

From: Kolbe Land Company <kolbelandco@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, March 5, 2025 7:37 AM

To: Ritzen,Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>

Cc: ribarra.esi@gmail.com

Subject: Re: Permit 118373

'This email originated from outside of the

‘organization. .
' Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content :

lis safe. '
: - Comal ITE

See attached here the building permit from the city of Bulverde.

Respectfully,

Nicholas Kolbe
P: (830) 708-9065
E: KolbeLandCo@Gmail.com

TCEQ LIC#: 050036987, OS0038595 R.S.#: 5115



mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:kolbelandco@gmail.com
mailto:ribarra.esi@gmail.com

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org



rabbjr
Accepted


From: Ritzen,Brenda

To: ribarra.esi@gmail.com; Kolbe Land Company
Subject: Permit 118373

Date: Tuesday, March 4, 2025 4:30:00 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Re: Rogelio O. Ibarra
Oak Village North Unit 3 Lot 724
Application for Permit for Authorization to Construct an On-Site

Sewage Facility (OSSF)
Owner / Agent :

The following information is needed before | can continue processing the
referenced permit submittal:

WSubmit a copy of the approved building permit from the City of
Bulverde, or a letter from the city indicating that a building permit is
not required.

2. Owner signature needed on the maintenance contract.

Where appears to be a typo on the reserve capacity noted on the
design page. 80 gallons indicated, design requires 100 gallons.

ylt appears that this property is located within the flood plain. The
site evaluation must include this information and the flood plain
must be identified on the design. Planning materials must indicate
that the system has been placed so that it will not be damaged in a
flood event, resulting in contamination of the environment. Clarify
if any additional provisions are required for the septic tank.

5. Revise as needed and resubmit.

Thank you,


mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:ribarra.esi@gmail.com
mailto:kolbelandco@gmail.com

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org



rabbjr
Accepted

rabbjr
Accepted

rabbjr
Accepted


Brenda Ritzen

Environmental Health Coordinator
195 David Jonas Dr,

MNew Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL DR:0S00007722
COUN'I"Y 830-608-2090

TEXAS WWW.CC20.0rg




Docusign Envelope ID: C401D1EB-3396-4015-B104-0DC55BC33D11

Maintenance Service Provider VOI D
15188 FM 306 NEROBIC

Canyon Lake, TX 78133 SERVICES

Office (830)964-2365 <
SERVICE ADDRESS Installer
TERM
7008 Circle Oak Dr. Bulverde, TX 78163  King Septic 2 year

Routine Maintenance and Inspection Agreement

This Work for Hire Agreement (hereinafter referred to as this “Agreement”) is entered into by and between
King Septic; (referred to as “Client”) and Aerobic Services of South Texas (Thomas W. Hampton MP349)

(hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”) are located at 15188 FM 306 Canyon Lake, Texas 78133 (830) 964-2365.
By this Agreement, the Contractor agrees to render professional service, as described herein, and the Client agrees
to fulfill the terms of this Agreement as described herein. This contract will provide for all required inspections,
testing, and service for your Aerobic Treatment System. The policy will include the following:

1. 3 inspections a year (at least once every 4 months), this includes inspections of the entire aerobic system,
adjustment, and servicing of the mechanical, electrical, and other applicable parts to ensure proper function. This
includes inspecting the control panel, air pumps, air filters, and diffuser operation. Any alarm situation affecting
the proper function of the Aerobic process will be addressed within a 48-hour time frame. Repair work on non-
warranty parts will include price for parts & labor. The prices will be quoted before work is performed.

2. An effluent quality inspection consisting of a visual check for color, turbidity, scum overflow, and examination
for odors. A test for chlorine residual and pH will be taken and reported as necessary.

3. If any improper operation is observed, that cann ng the service visit, you will be notified
immediately in writing of the conditions and estima VO I D

4. If the system is a spray field application the Property Owner will be responsible for the chlorine. The chlorine
must be filled before or during the service visit. Aerobic systems with a drip field do not require chlorine.

S. Any additional visits, inspections or sample collection required by specific Municipalities, Water/River
Authorities, and County Agencies the TCEQ, or any other authorized regulatory agency in your jurisdiction will
be covered by this pelicy. BOD and TSS testing is covered by this contract.

The Property Owner Manual must be strictly followed or warranties are subject to invalidation. Pumping of
sludge build-up is not covered by this policy and will result in additional charges.

ACCESS BY CONTRACTOR

The Contractor or anyone authorized by the Contractor may enter the property at reasonable times without prior
notice for the above-described Services. The contractor may access the System components including the tanks
through excavation for evaluations if necessary. Soil is to be replaced with the excavated material as best as
possible.

Termination of Agreement

Either party may terminate this agreement within ten days with a written notice in the event of substantial failure
to perform under its terms by the other party without fault of the terminating party. If this

Agreement is so terminated, the Contractor will immediately notify the appropriate health authority of the
termination.



rabbjr
Void

rabbjr
Void


Docusign Envelope ID: C401D1EB-3396-4015-B104-0DC55BC33D11

VOID
Limit of Liability

In no event shall the Contractor be liable for indirect, consequential, incidental, or punitive damages, whether in
contract tort or any other theory. In no event shall the Contractor’s liability for direct damages exceed the price
for the services described in this Agreement.

Dispute Resolution
If a dispute between the Client and the Contractor arises that cannot be settled in good faith negotiations then the

parties shall choose a mutually acceptable mediator and shall share the cost of the mediation services equally.

Entire Agreement
This Agreement contains the entire agreement of the parties, and there are no other promises or conditions in any

other agreement either oral or written.

Severability

If any provision of this Agreement shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the remaining
provisions shall continue to be valid and enforceable. If a court finds that any provision of this agreement is invalid
or unenforceable, but that by limiting such provision it would become valid and enforceable, then such provision
shall be deemed to be written, construed, and enforced as so limited.

Property Owner SERVICE PROVIDER
Rogelio O. Ibarra

Aerobic Services of South Texas LLC.

Name 15188 FM 306 Canyon Lake, TX 786133
Rogelio O. Ibarra

VO I D (830) 964-2365
Email SY/ B S

ribarra.esi@gmail.com

Signature of Service Provider and License #

Service Address [Thomas Hampton, 0S0024597 / MP0000349]

7008 Circle Oak Dr.

Phone
210-884-4615

OBIC

RvVIC

DocuSigned by:

NereEe U\E JORGE RIVERA
STCNZ TEIRIEOAAS..
2/6/2025

B AER

EFFECTIVE DATE _L'iCENSE TO OPERATE DATE

EXPIRED DATE
2 YEARS FROM LICENSE TO OPERATE DATE

*The effective date of this initial maintenance contract shall be the date the license to operate is issued.


rabbjr
Void
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Void


NOTES

REVISED

system failure.

minimun)

1. The Designed OSSF is meant to accommodate a
maximum flow of 300 GPD for a 3 bedroom less than
3500 sqft home. Overuse of 300 GPD may result in

2. The Entirety of septic system shall be installed without
the addition of any additional fill material.

3. The septic tank shall be completely filled with water
immediately when/once placed into the excavation

hole to reduce the risk of floatation. PVC with 2way

4. All electronic components to include the control panel Clean Out, & a Back
and blower/air compressor shall be elevated to 1’ Flow Prevention
above the Base Flood Elevation level. (1015.15ft Fahe

5. Install a 2-way cleanout in a 3” or 4” tightline between

A=3"0r4”SCH40

B =600 GPD ATU

3.0. Total GPM flow is 6.0.
1

—

sprinkler heads.

system is 100 gallons
15. Liquid chlorinator required.

sensitive recharge feature.

without adding fill.

the house and the tank, slope 1/8in/ft. Tightline shall be (LA AR O
3” or 4” SCH 40 PVC. Approx. 10’ between tank and C=1”SCH 40 PVC,
home (A). Purple, 126°

6. Install a backflow prevention valve bety the home
and the ATU (A). D=TWONO. 3K-

7. ATU is a minimum 600 gpd ATU (B). RAIN SPRAY

8. Supply line to sprinklers is purple 1 sch 40, 126 (C). HEADS

9. Install a backflow prevention Check Valve inside the OPERATING AT 29’
pump tank where the 17 SCH 40 Purple PVC leaves RADIUSES, 360
the pump to prevent treated water from flowing back DEGREES
into the tank.

10. S1-82 are K-Rain Proplus low angle sprinklers with #3 © = BACKFLOW
nozzles operating @ 30psi, 29” radius. All operating at PREVENTION =3
360 degree radiuses. All sprinklers have a GPM flow of VALVE "

. There shall be no obstructions within 10” of the

12. Audible & visual alarms, external disconnect within site
of the pump tank, pump & alarms on separate breakers
and external wiring in conduit are required.

13. Timer set to spray between 12:00 AM & 5:00 AM. =

14. The reserve capacity (1/3) of the daily flow for this 7

16. Any excavations and/or exposed rock in the disposal
area shall be covered with topsoil and seasonal grass
shall be seeded over the disposal rea in order to (A
minimize run-off & erosion. Erosion cloth is acceptable!. A‘

17. No part of the septic system absorption field is within
150’ of any sensitive recharge feature. No part of the On
Site Sewage Facility treatment tank is within 50” of any

18. Waterline to be sleeved in sch 40 where it is located
<10’ from any OSSF element or spray area in order to
provide the equivalent protection of a 10° separation in
compliance with TAC Chapter 290, Subchapter D,
Rules for Public Drinking Water Systems.

19. All OSSF elements with the exception of cleanouts,
risers, and inspection ports shall be completely covered

20. Proper installation and adherence to the OSSF
installation plan shall insure that the OSSF will ot be
damaged during a flood event and no contamination
of the environment shall occur.

21. The system has been designed and to be installed per
design so that it will not be damaged in a flood event
resulting in contamination of the environment.

4

\

1o _0o3F

5.9,

>\<\

D(S(.ru.

Yo

S,
5

)
Ag-e

. oYt
E

300 gpd use

3 bedroom < 3500 sqft

Contributing Zone
Plan (CZP) Notes

A CZP is not required for
this house location
because the home is a
single-family dwelling
with less than 20%
impervious cover.

Legal: Lot 724 of the Oak Village North Unit 3
Subdivision

Pro. ID # 43014

Entirety of Property and Septic ARE
located within 100YR Flood Plain.
SITE PLAN & OSSF DESIGN:

tZ.o. 1y
Gicdde0eX

Rogelio O. Ibarra
7008 Circle Oak Dr.
Bulverde TX 78163

Nicholas Kolbe, R.S. #5115
1825 FM 2438
Seguin, TX 78155

Date: 2/5/2025
Scale: 1”= 50’
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NOTES

—

The Designed OSSF is meant to accommodate a
maximum flow of 300 GPD for a 3 bedroom less than
3500 sqft home. Overuse of 300 GPD may result in
system failure.

2. The Entirety of septic system shall be installed without
the addition of any additional fill material.

3. The septic tank shall be completely filled with water
immediately when/once placed into the excavation
hole to reduce the risk of floatation.

4. All electronic components to include the control panel
and blower/air compressor shall be elevated to 1°
above the Base Flood Elevation level. (1015.15ft
minimum)

5. [Install a 2-way cleanout in a 3 or 4” tightline between

the house and the tank, slope 1/8in/ft. Tightline shall be

3” or 4” SCH 40 PVC. Approx. 10’ between tank and

home (A).

6. Install a backflow prevention valve between the home
and the ATU (A).

7. ATU is a minimum 600 gpd ATU (B).

Supply line to sprinklers is purple 1” sch 40, 126’ (C).

9. Install a backflow prevention Check Valve inside the
pump tank where the 1” SCH 40 Purple PVC leaves
the pump to prevent treated water from flowing back
into the tank.

10. S1-S2 are K-Rain Proplus low angle sprinklers with #3
nozzles operating @ 30psi, 29’ radius. All operating at
360 degree radiuses. All sprinklers have a GPM flow of
3.0. Total GPM flow is 6.0.

. There shall be no obstructions within 10” of the
sprinkler heads.

12. Audible & visual alarms, external disconnect within site
of the pump tank, pump & alarms on separate breakers
and external wiring in conduit are required.

13. Timer set to spray between 12:00 AM & 5:00 AM.

14. The reserve capacity (1/3) of the daily flow for this
Wons .

15. Liquid chlorinator required.

16. Any excavations and/or exposed rock in the disposal
area shall be covered with topsoil and seasonal grasses
shall be seeded over the disposal rea in order to
minimize run-off & erosion. Erosion cloth is acceptable.

17. No part of the septic system absorption field is within
150 of any sensitive recharge feature. No part of the On
Site Sewage Facility treatment tank is within 50” of any
sensitive recharge feature.

18. Waterline to be sleeved in sch 40 where it is located
<10’ from any OSSF element or spray area in order to
provide the equivalent protection of a 10’ separation in
compliance with TAC Chapter 290, Subchapter D,
Rules for Public Drinking Water Systems.

19. All OSSF elements with the exception of cleanouts,

risers, and inspection ports shall be completely covered

without adding fill.

Property installation and adherence to the OSSF

installation plan shall insure that the OSSF will not be

damaged during a flood event and no contamination
of the environment shall occur.

il

—
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Contributing Zone
Plan (CZP) Notes

A CZP is not required for
this house location
because the homeis a
single-family dwelling
with less than 20%
impervious cover.
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Legal: Lot 724 of the Oak Village North Unit 3

Entirety of Property and Septic ARE located
within 100YR Fleod Plain.

SITE PLAN & OSSF DESIGN:

Rogelio O. Ibarra
7008 Circle Oak Dr.
Bulverde TX 78163

Nicholas Kolbe, R.S. #5115

Date: 2/5/2025

1825 FM 2438
Seguin, TX 78155

Scale: 1”=50’
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NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU MAY
REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM THIS
INSTRUMENT BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLI RECORDS: YOUR
SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER’S LICENSE NUMBER.

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

Date: May 20, 2019
Grantor: Jose L. Romero
Grantor’s Mailing Address:
Jose L. Romero
24245 Wilderness Oak #1111
San Antonio, Texas 78258
Grantee: Rogelio O. Ibarra
5531 Randolph Blvd.
San Antonio, Texas 78233
Consideration:
Ten and no /100 (10.00) dollars and other valuable consideration to the undersigned paid
by the grantee herin named, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for which
consideration no lien expressed or implied, does or shall exist.

Property (including any improvements)

Lot 724, Oak Village North 3, City of Bulverde, Comal County, Texas, according
to map or plat recorded in Volume 3, Page 83, Map and Plat records of Comal County, Texas.

Commonly Known as: Circle Oak Drive, Bulverde, Texas 78163

Page 1 of 3



Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty: Liens described as part of the Consideration and any other
Liens described in this deed as being either assumed by Grantee or subject to which title is taken by
Grantee; validly existing restrictive covenants common to the platted subdivision in which the property is
located; standby fees, taxes, and assessments by any taxing authority for the current year and subsequent
years, and subsequent taxes and assessments by any taxing authority for prior years due to change in land
usage or ownership; validly existing utilities easements created by the dedication deed or plat of the
subdivision in which the Property is located; and discrepancies, conflicts, or shortages in area or boundary
lines, or any encroachments or protrusion, or any overlapping of improvements; homestead or community
property or survivorship rights, if any, of any spouse or Grantee; and any validly existing titles or rights
asserted by anyone, including but no limited to persons, the public, corporations, governments, or other
entities, to (a) tidelands or lands comprising the shores or beds of navigable or perennial rivers and
streams, lakes base, gulfs, or oceans, (b) lands beyond the line of the harbor or bulkhead lines as
established or changed by any government, (c) filled-in lands or artificial islands, (d) statutory water
rights, including riparian rights or (e) the area extending from the line of mean low tide to the line of

vegetation or the right of access to that area or easement along and across that area.

Grantor, for the Consideration and the subject to the Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty, grants, sells,
and conveys to Grantee the Property, together with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in
any way belonging, to have and to hold it to Grantee and Grantee’s heirs, successors, and assigns forever.
Grantor binds Grantor’s heirs, successors, and assigns against every person whomsoever lawfully

claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof when the claim is by, through or under Grantor but not

otherwise, except as to the Exceptions to Conveyance and Watranty.

Page 2 of 3



The grantor is not warranting the habitability of the premises on said property. Grantee is accepting

Property in as AS-IS condition and will have no recourse in the courts against the grantor for any property

Conditions,
When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the pl
_
Jose L. Ro /
STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF BEXAR )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on Z % 5 =’? / , 2019, by

%& L ’Ram.::ra

R ) )
SR, CECILIA sOsA : Z D=
<(>‘/ ~ Notary Public e

fsié }L:"-_ Stat e of Te Naai? *‘\__)
B exas .
%%ﬁ«if ID # 10532113 Notary Public, State of Texas

e Comm. Expires 08/1 5/2020

My commission Expires:

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
Rogelio O, Ibarra

5531 Randolph Blvd. Filed and Recorded

_ fcia) Public Reeord
San Antonio, Texas 78233 ggﬁéga}(oz‘ég' lﬁwﬁfzrcferk

Caal tamty. 1
08153/ 2010 B6: 10:0

AR 3 B
Eaﬂsﬁe("‘)
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Drainage Report
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7008 & 7022 Circle Oak Drive
(Lot 724 & 725)
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Johnnie A. Terrazas, P.E.
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32310 Flat Rock View

Bulverde, TX 78163
(210) 833-9483
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Introduction and Project Description

Project Location: The existing site is two residential lots located at 7008 (Lot 724) and 7022 (Lot 725)
Oak Circle Drive, Bulverde, TX in Comal County, as seen in Figure 1. The site is located in the City of
Bulverde (COB) city limits and is contained within a FEMA designated 100-year floodplain, per FIRM
panel 48091C0220F and 48091C0385F dated September 22, 2009.

N

L]

FIGURE 1 — Project Location and FEMA FIRM Panel

Existing Conditions: The existing sites, Lot 724 and Lot 725, slope from front to back and drain to Lewis
Creek. Lewis Creek is a large channel that drains approximately 23 mi? upstream of the site. Adjacent
properties are approximately 1-2 acres and most are still undeveloped. The property has some trees,
but is mostly unmaintained grass (See Figure 2).

FIGURE 2 - Lot Existing Conditions



Proposed Conditions: The proposed development is two residential homes that have footprints of
3,078 ft2 (Lot 724) and 3,212 ft? (Lot 725). The structures will be centered in the lot and oriented parallel
to Circle Oak Drive with an offset from the street a minimum of 50 feet (See Figure 3). Driveways will
be built at grade and will ramp to the garage elevation.

FIGURE 3 — Proposed Conditions

o 13 { s
L Ayadrau ‘

Methodology: Existing HEC-RAS and HEC-HMS models, for Lewis Creek, were provided by the COB and
these models were developed by Halff Associates. The corresponding report, City of Bulverde Mapping
Improvements - Lewis Creek Watershed Drainage Report (dated March 31, 2015), was provided as well.
Since the proposed lots are in the existing FEMA floodplain, the new developments are required to be
elevated 2 feet above the 100-year floodplain, per COB requirements. It was also requested by the COB,

that the hydrology model be updated to use the new Atlas 14 rainfall depths.

In order to obtain the new Atlas 14 rainfall depth, the National Weather Service website
(hti.:ps:/‘/hcisc.sw;s.noaa.ﬁav/hds«:/nfds/pfd:; map cont.html) was used to access the data. As shown in
Figure 4, the new 100-year 24 hour storm depth is 12.9 inches. The existing 100 year rainfall depth from
the COB Drainage Design Criteria Manual (Drainage Manual) is shown to be 10 inches in 24 hours and
the 500-year is shown to be 13.7 inches in 24 hours (See Table 1).

Table 1 - Rainfall Depths
100-year, 24 hr | 500-year, 24 hr
Rainfall {in) {in)
Existing City of Bulverde 10 13.7
Proposed Atlas 14 12.9 19.5
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FIGURE 4 — Atlas 14 Rainfall Depth

After review of the rainfall depth, it was decided to err on the side of conservatism and use the 500-year
existing conditions flows and not update the HEC-HMS model. This higher WSEL will more closely
resemble the 100-year Atlas 14 flows once the models have been updated. Both structures will be raised
to a finished floor elevation of 2 feet above the 500-year WSEL. This will provide a more conservative
approach since the exact location of the house has not been determined and the existing ground surface
is from LIDAR (provided by the COB). This method is also supported by Halff Associates as seen in their
Atlas 14 one-pager for Comal County, TX (Attachment A) suggesting the use of larger storm events until

communities adopt models with higher standards.




The exising HEC-RAS model work map is shown in Figure 5. Lot 724 is just down stream of cross section
7315 and LOT 725 is at cross section 7059. This model was use to determine the water surface
elevations that the proposed developments must elevate above.
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FIGURE 5 — Hydraulic Workmap

Local Drainage: The overall drainage area at cross section 7315 is approximately 23 mi? with peak flow
times occurring several hours from the onset of the storm. When compared to the size of each of the
lots (~2 acres) the peaking time for the development is close to the TR-55 minimum of 6-10 minutes.
Both lots outfall to Lewis Creek and therefore, the increase in impervious cover will not have an impact
to the peak flows of the watershed due to differences in the peak timing. This is further supported in
the HEC-22 Urban Drainage Design Manual (on page 7-8) which provides a coincidental occurrence
table. This table shows with an area ratio of 10,000 to 1 the main stem flows would be at approximately

2-year return levels when the tributary is at its 100-year peak. The ratio of each lot to the overall
watershed is 7,360:1.

[

From the HEC-RAS model provided, the water surface elevations (WSEL) for cross section 7315 and 7059

can be seen in Table 2. This table was developed using the WSELs in the cross sections which can be
seen in Figures 6&7 on the next page.

Table 2 - Water Surface Elevations

100-Yr WSEL | 500-Yr WSEL
XS (ft) (ft)
7315 1014.15 1016.55
7059 1012.77 1015.02
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Lot 724 is approximately 100 feet down stream of cross section 7315, so the WSEL at the lot was
interpolated (1016 ft). Since we are using the 500 year event (and have to be elevated 2’ higher), Lot
724 will require a lowest finished floor elevation of 1018.00 ft (1016.00 ft + 2 feet). Lot 725 will require
a slightly lower finished floor elevation of 1017.02 ft (1015.02 ft + 2 feet). This will provide a level of
safety above what is required by FEMA and the COB.

Due to the homes being placed in the floodplain, there is a corresponding volume of storage that will be
removed from the floodplain. In order to mitigate this loss of storage, excavation on the lots will be
required. The average existing ground elevation in the area of the proposed building footprint, for Lot
724, is approximately 1010.5 feet (seen in Figure 3). Since the WSEL on this lot is 1016 feet, the depth of
water impacted will be 5.5 feet. As mentioned previously, the residential development on this lot will

be 3,212 t?, and thus will have a displacement volume of 17,700 ft. In the same manner, Lot 725 has
an existing ground surface of approximately 1010 ft (seen in Figure 3) and a corresponding WSEL of
1015.02 ft. The depth of water impacted will be 5.02 feet and with a building footprint of 3,078 ft?, the
volume displaced will be 15,500 ft>.

From these calculations it can be seen that a total volume of 33,200 ft®is need to be removed from the
lots in order to mitigate the impact to the loss of valley storage that will occur with the building of the
homes in the floodplain. From Figure 8, you can see the suggested area of excavation which has a total
area of 16,960 ft2 and runs the length of both lots, on the west end. If 2 feet of soil is removed for this
proposed area, a volume of 33,920 ft* will be removed which is greater than the 33,200 ft® required.

FIGURE 8 — Proposed Area of Excavation



SW3PpP

For this development, the suggested proposed Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SW3P) is to place
a silt fence at the downstream boundary of the proposed excavation area (Figure 9). All local flows are
from front to back and any sediment caused by disturbance to the lots will be captured by this silt fence.
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Introduction and Project Description

Project Location: The existing site is two residential lots located at 7008 (Lot 724) and 7022 (Lot 725)
Oak Circle Drive, Bulverde, TX in Comal County, as seen in Figure 1. The site is located in the City of
Bulverde (COB) city limits and is contained within a FEMA designated 100-year floodplain, per FIRM
panel 48091C0220F and 48091C0385F dated September 22, 2009.

FIGURE 1 — Project Location and FEMA FIRM Panel

Existing Conditions: The existing sites, Lot 724 and Lot 725, slope from front to back and drain to Lewis
Creek. Lewis Creek is a large channel that drains approximately 23 mi? upstream of the site. Adjacent
properties are approximately 1-2 acres and most are still undeveloped. The property has some trees,
but is mostly unmaintained grass (See Figure 2).

FIGURE 2 — Lot Existing Conditions




Proposed Conditions: The proposed development is two residential homes that have footprints of
3,078 ft? (Lot 724) and 3,212 ft? (Lot 725). The structures will be centered in the lot and oriented parallel
to Circle Oak Drive with an offset from the street a minimum of 50 feet (See Figure 3).
be built at grade and will ramp to the garage elevation.

Driveways will

FIGURE 3 — Proposed Conditions

Methodology: Existing HEC-RAS and HEC-HMS models, for Lewis Creek, were provided by the COB and
these models were developed by Halff Associates. The corresponding report, City of Bulverde Mapping
Improvements - Lewis Creek Watershed Drainage Report (dated March 31, 2015), was provided as well.
Since the proposed lots are in the existing FEMA floodplain, the new developments are required to be
elevated 2 feet above the 100-year floodplain, per COB requirements. It was also requested by the COB,
that the hydrology model be updated to use the new Atlas 14 rainfall depths.

In order to obtain the new Atlas 14 rainfall depth, the National Weather Service website
(https://hdsc.nws.noaa.gov/hdsc/pfds/pfds map cont.htr n!) was used to access the data. As shown in
Figure 4, the new 100-year 24 hour storm depth is 12.9 inches. The existing 100 year rainfall depth from
the COB Drainage Design Criteria Manual (Drainage Manual) is shown to be 10 inches in 24 hours and
the 500-year is shown to be 13.7 inches in 24 hours (See Table 1).

Table 1 - Rainfall Depths

100-year, 24 hr

500-year, 24 hr

Rainfall {in) {in)
Existing City of Bulverde 10 137
Proposed Atlas 14 129 19.5
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FIGURE 4 — Atlas 14 Rainfall Depth

After review of the rainfall depth, it was decided to err on the side of conservatism and use the 500-year
existing conditions flows and not update the HEC-HMS model. This higher WSEL will more closely
resemble the 100-year Atlas 14 flows once the models have been updated. Both structures will be raised
to a finished floor elevation of 2 feet above the 500-year WSEL. This will provide a more conservative
approach since the exact location of the house has not been determined and the existing ground surface
is from LIDAR (provided by the COB). This method is also supported by Halff Associates as seen in their
Atlas 14 one-pager for Comal County, TX (Attachment A) suggesting the use of larger storm events until
communities adopt models with higher standards.



The exising HEC-RAS model work map is shown in Figure 5. Lot 724 is just down stream of cross section
7315 and LOT 725 is at cross section 7059. This model was use to determine the water surface
elevations that the proposed developments must elevate above.
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FIGURE 5 — Hydraulic Workmap

Local Drainage: The overall drainage area at cross section 7315 is approximately 23 mi® with peak flow
times occurring several hours from the onset of the storm. When compared to the size of each of the
lots (~2 acres) the peaking time for the development is close to the TR-55 minimum of 6-10 minutes.
Both lots outfall to Lewis Creek and therefore, the increase in impervious cover will not have an impact
to the peak flows of the watershed due to differences in the peak timing. This is further supported in
the HEC-22 Urban Drainage Design Manual (on page 7-8) which provides a coincidental occurrence
table. This table shows with an area ratio of 10,000 to 1 the main stem flows would be at approximately

2-year return levels when the tributary is at its 100-year peak. The ratio of each lot to the overall
watershed is 7,360:1.

From the HEC-RAS model provided, the water surface elevations (WSEL) for cross section 7315 and 7059

can be seen in Table 2. This table was developed using the WSELs in the cross sections which can be
seen in Figures 6&7 on the next page.

Table 2 - Water Surface Elevations

100-Yr WSEL | 500-Yr WSEL
XS (ft) (ft)

7315 1014.15 1016.55

7059 1012.77 1015.02




Crous Section Data - Lewes Creek Geometry.
Bt Fén Optices Plet Help

s {Lews Gesk

Seach: {1

17 KespPrevXSPRts Clear Prey |

Lews Creek  Plan Lewis Croek Vorous Fiows  3/152019
Ruer o Lowa Craek Reach=1 RS =TNIE
e

I i o5 £ 2

-

L Leftpak
nsaa

1825

W,

[

E) =) [ 200

FIGURE 6 — Cross Section 7059

Cross Section Data - Lewis Lreek Geometry
£t £dt Options Fict Help
L [\a [ ] Bt (" smopressren Germey] @ PerTenntfoti)  CatfonTeran]

Lewis Creek  Flan Lewis Creek Verious Flons 3152019
Fover s Lews Creex Fesch =1 RS = 7080
2 -', o * 2

i &

12528

HHW

Erevation{t)

1010

P

H Sttes i)

FIGURE 7 — Cross Section 7059




Lot 724 is approximately 100 feet down stream of cross section 7315, so the WSEL at the lot was
interpolated (1016 ft). Since we are using the 500 year event (and have to be elevated 2’ higher), Lot
724 will require a lowest finished floor elevation of 1018.00 ft (1016.00 ft + 2 feet). Lot 725 will require
a slightly lower finished floor elevation of 1017.02 ft (1015.02 ft + 2 feet). This will provide a level of
safety above what is required by FEMA and the COB.

Due to the homes being placed in the floodplain, there is a corresponding volume of storage that will be
removed from the floodplain. In order to mitigate this loss of storage, excavation on the lots will be
required. The average existing ground elevation in the area of the proposed building footprint, for Lot
724, is approximately 1010.5 feet (seen in Figure 3). Since the WSEL on this lot is 1016 feet, the depth of
water impacted will be 5.5 feet. As mentioned previously, the residential development on this lot will

be 3,212 ft2, and thus will have a displacement volume of 17,700 ft3. In the same manner, Lot 725 has
an existing ground surface of approximately 1010 ft (seen in Figure 3) and a corresponding WSEL of
1015.02 ft. The depth of water impacted will be 5.02 feet and with a building footprint of 3,078 ft?, the
volume displaced will be 15,500 ft>.

From these calculations it can be seen that a total volume of 33,200 ft3is need to be removed from the
lots in order to mitigate the impact to the loss of valley storage that will occur with the building of the
homes in the floodplain. From Figure 8, you can see the suggested area of excavation which has a total
area of 16,960 ft? and runs the length of both lots, on the west end. If 2 feet of soil is removed for this
proposed area, a volume of 33,920 ft* will be removed which is greater than the 33,200 ft2 required.

FIGURE 8 — Proposed Area of Excavation




SW3P

For this development, the suggested proposed Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SW3P) is to place
a silt fence at the downstream boundary of the proposed excavation area (Figure 9). All local flows are
from front to back and any sediment caused by disturbance to the lots will be captured by this silt fence.
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Docusign Envelope ID: C401D1EB-3396-4015-B104-0DC55BC33D11

By Kathy Griffin at 3:56 pm, Feb 10, 2025

[RECEIVED

OSSF DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION
COMAL COUNTY CHECKLIST

ENGINEER'S OFFICE Staff will complete shaded items
118373
Date Received Initials Permit Number

Instructions:

Place a check mark next to all items that apply. For items that do not apply, place “N/A”. This OSSF Development Application
Checklist must accompany the completed application.

OSSF Permit
Completed Application for Permit for Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility and License to Operate
Site/Soil Evaluation Completed by a Certified Site Evaluator or a Professional Engineer

Planning Materials of the OSSF as Required by the TCEQ Rules for OSSF Chapter 285. Planning Materials shall consist
A of a scaled design and all system specifications.

% Required Permit Fee - See Attached Fee Schedule
Copy of Recorded Deed
Surface Application/Aerobic Treatment System
Recorded Certification of OSSF Requiring Maintenance/Affidavit to the Public

Signed Maintenance Contract with Effective Date as Issuance of License to Operate

1 affirm that | have provided all information required for my OSSF Development Application and that this application
constitutes a completed OSSF Development Application.

DocuSigned by:

2/6/2025
Date
e SEAREE SRR GARCVEN INCOMPLETE APPLICATION
—— (Missing ltems Circled, Application Refeused)
Check No. Receipt No.

Revised: September 2019


Kathy Griffin
Received
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